

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

BLAKE CHAPMAN, et al.	§	
Plaintiffs	§	
	§	No. 2:17-cv-174; consolidated with
	§	2:19-cv-32 and 2:19-cv-34
	§	
Vs.	§	
	§	
voestalpine Texas Holding, LLC, et al.	§	
Defendants	§	

PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
APPROVE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS

Plaintiffs—Blake Chapman, Ricky Stephens, Gary Thurmond Jr., Carolyn Thurmond; Hortensia Martinez, Charles Garrett, and Roel Garcia individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated (“Representative Plaintiffs” or “Plaintiffs”)—respectfully move this Court approve the negotiated award of attorneys’ fees and costs included in the Settlement Agreement between the Parties.

Date: May 25, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

ANDERSON ALEXANDER, PLLC

LILES WHITE PLLC

By: /s/ Austin W. Anderson

By: /s/ Stuart R. White

Clif Alexander

Federal I.D. No. 1138436

Texas Bar No. 24064805

clif@a2xlaw.com

Austin W. Anderson

Federal I.D. No. 777114

Texas Bar No. 24045189

austin@a2xlaw.com

Lauren E. Braddy

Federal I.D. No

Texas Bar No. 24071993

lauren@a2xlaw.com

819 N. Upper Broadway

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Telephone: (361) 452-1279

Facsimile: (361) 452-1284

Stuart R. White

Federal I.D. No. 11448833

Texas Bar No. 24075268

stuart@lileswhite.com

Kevin W. Liles

Federal I.D. No. 21501

Texas Bar No. 00798329

kevin@lileswhite.com

500 N. Water Street, Suite 800

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

Telephone: (361) 826-0100

Facsimile: (361) 826-0101

FRAZER PLC

By: /s/ T. Roe Frazer II

T. Roe Frazer II (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)

Tennessee Bar No. 35785

roe@frazerlaw.com

1 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 215

Nashville, Tennessee 37215

Telephone: (615) 647-0990

Attorneys in Charge for Plaintiffs and the Class Members

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LITIGATION HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	4
B. THE “PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND” METHOD IS THE APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR DETERMINING COMMON BENEFIT FEES	7
C. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	9
1. <i>Valuation of Benefit to the Class and Determination of Benchmark Percentage</i>	9
2. <i>The Johnson Factors Reinforce the Benchmark Percentage</i>	12
3. <i>Lodestar Cross-Check</i>	24
D. COSTS/LITIGATION EXPENSES	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aruba Petroleum, Inc. v. Parr</i> , No. 05-14-01285-CV, 2017 WL 462340 (Tex. App.—Dallas, Feb. 1, 2017, no pet.).....	22
<i>Barton v. Drummond Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Bebrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), aff'd, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir.1990)...	28
<i>Bethea v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-322-CWR-FKB, 2013 WL 228094 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 18, 2013).....	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Camden I Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir.1991).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-5595, 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).	11
<i>Crosstex N. Texas Pipeline, L.P. v. Gardiner</i> , 505 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2016).	22
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , No. CIV.A.H-99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. SA-14-CA-00912-FB, 2016 WL 4419472 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. SA-14-CA-912-FB, 2016 WL 4411551 (W.D. Tex. June 17, 2016).....	11
<i>Fager v. Centurylink Comm'cns</i> , No. 14- cv-00870, 2015 WL 13357867 (D.N.M. June 25, 2015) (collecting cases), <i>aff'd</i> by 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016).	16
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-00603-EJD, 2019 WL 11557486 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2019).	16
<i>Harris v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-00355-SPS, 2020 WL 818764 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 27, 2020). .	16
<i>In re AT & T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).	14
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020).....	passim
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).	13, 16, 17, 27
<i>In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning and Teaching: Grades 7–12 Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).	14, 33
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).	14
<i>In re Gould Sec. Litig.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1201 (N.D.Ill.1989)	10
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..	16
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat. Bank</i> , 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	passim
<i>King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	27

Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp., 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir.1976)..... 26

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co., 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010), *on reconsideration in part* (July 21, 2010). 17

Skelton v. Gen'l Motors Corp., 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir.1988), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 810 (1989)..... 26

Staton v. Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Swedish Hospital Corp. v. Shalala, 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 12

Torregano v. Sader Power, LLC, No. CV 14-293, 2019 WL 969822 (E.D. La. Feb. 28, 2019)..... 16, 17

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007). 27

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc., 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 30

Wolfe v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA Inc., Cause No. 4:14-cv-1344, 2015 WL 12778393 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2015)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2019 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CAS. (BNA) 97998 (4th Cir. 2019). 11

46 TEX. PRAC., ENVIRONMENTAL LAW § 32:8 (2d ed.). 21, 22, 23

Eldon E. Fallon, COMMON BENEFIT FEES IN MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION, 74 La. L. Rev. 371 (2014)..... 9, 10

Task Force Report, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1986)..... 13
